Properties Sold
in Papakura
& Surrounds

September 18

ADDRESS SALE PRICE CV (2017)

Lot 2087/Stage 7 Addison Avenue $765,000 n/a 400 4 Unknown
9 Allium Avenue $1,230,000 $1,300,000 550 5 Ray White
13 Anton Place $695,000 $710,000 451 4 LJ Hooker
2/45 Ashdown Place $500,000 $510,000 n/a 2
2 Barberton Terrace $750,000 $800,000 928 5 Ray White
4 Brooke Road $775,000 $810,000 1103 3 Ray White
1/23 Cameron Street $600,000 $650,000 “flll';” 3 Ray White
8 Cameron Street $585,000 $680,000 481 3
32 Capriana Drive $970,000 $980,000 560 4 Ray White
2/60 Cargill Street $460,000 $480,000 . %112” 3 Ray White
77 Castellina Drive $1,000,000 $990,000 561 4 Boulgaris
2/31 Challen Close $540,000 $530,000 . 22”8” 3 Mike Pero
4 Challen Close $662,000 $620,000 641 3 Barfoot&Thompson
6 Chippewa Place $930,000 $990,000 750 5

i 3 et e "
This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and
published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded

from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited
(REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.

~REINZ )
Q A for '% Barfoot&Thompson
RY :

Wi



Properties Sold &
In Papakura
& Surrounds

September 18

ADDRESS SALE PRICE

8 Chrisarda Place $597,000 $590,000 791 3 Ray White

3 Citril Place $667000 $560,000 637 3
146 Clevedon Road $610,000 $620,000 437 3
19A Clevedon Road $725,000 $760,000 526 3 Bayleys

6 Cornwall Place $923,000 $920,000 282 3 LJ Hooker
19 Cosgrave Road $725,000 $790,000 1113 4
5 Costa Viva Crescent $798,000 $810,000 221 3
Lots 26 TYPEB 2 Courage Road $785,000 n/a 223 4 Barfoot&Thompson
Lots 28 TYPEC 2 Courage Road $830,000 n/a n/a 5
Lots 31 TYPEA 2 Courage Road $785,000 n/a 223 4 Barfoot&Thompson
1/1 Cross Street $580,000 $540,000 n/a 3 Professionals
13 Divide Loop $664,000 $620,000 186 3 Harveys

23 Dominion Road $517.500 $820,000 708 3 Ray White

52A Fernaig Street $670,000 $690,000 497 3 Barfoot&Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and
published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded
from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited
(REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.

~REINZ )
Q Avardstor " B Barfoot&Thompson

Wi



Properties Sold
In Papakura
& Surrounds

g

September 18

ADDRESS

20 Gaylands Place

2/40 Gills Avenue

9 Glenburn Place

9 Graham Tagg Close

6 Greenhaven Avenue

24A Grove Road

24 Hanover Place

186 Harbourside Drive

1/18 Harper Street

6 Heenans Way

Lot 130 Inishfree Park Stage 6

Lot 133 Inishfree Park Stage 6

42 Kauri Drive

3 Kauri Lane

SALE PRICE

$820,000

$610,000

$675,000

$933,000

$550,000

$710,000

$915,000

$1,325,000

$484,000

$1,210,000

$346,957

$354,783

$670,000

$819,000

CV (2017)

$850,000

$620,000

$710,000

$1,030,000

$580,000

$750,000

$800,000

$1,175,000

$470,000

$1,100,000

n/a

n/a

$650,000

$780,000

t‘u e R h—

W.,

871

1/2 INT
752

1166

875

347

888

1012

998

1/2 INT
705

1246

n/a

n/a

153

898

n/a

n/a

Barfoot&Thompson
Barfoot&Thompson

Bayleys

Harcourts

Harveys

Barfoot&Thompson

Boulgaris

Harveys

First National

Ray White

Unknown

Unknown

Ray White

Barfoot&Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and
published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded
from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited

=REINZ

© Awards for -
™ Excellence

Wi

(REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.

Barfoot&Thompson



Properties Sold
in Papakura
& Surrounds

September 18

ADDRESS SALE PRICE CV (2017)

1/3 Kelvin Road $525,000 $s00000  2INT 3 Bluegates
34 Kelvin Road $545,000 $570,000 652 3 Harcourts
24 Kereru Rise $681,000 $790,000 517 4
27 Keri Vista Rise $700,000 $1,120,000 996 5 Bluegates
27A Keri Vista Rise $524,000 n/a 360 2 Bluegates
24 Kindergarten Drive $655,000 $710,000 660 4 LJ Hooker
3/9 King Edward Avenue $650,600 $660000  ToINT 3
54 Kirikiri Drive $835,000 $820,000 518 5 Harveys

3 Kirrama Place $780,000 $730,000 719 4 Harcourts
29 Kuhanui Drive $1,028,000 $1,025,000 548 4
866 Linwood Road $1,550,000 $1,300000  797ha n/a froperty

61 Longford Park Drive $840,000 $910,000 759 4 Bayleys

19 Lorelei Place $632,500 $640,000 781 3 Ray White

ﬁ 8 Maadi Place $658,500 $700,000 457 4 Harcourts

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and
published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded
from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited
(REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.

~REINZ )
Q Avardstor ';\ ( Barfoot&Thompson

Wi



Properties Sold
In Papakura
& Surrounds

September 18

ADDRESS

1/33 Manse Road

125 Manuroa Road

49 Manuroa Road
2/20 Marne Road

3/78 Marne Road

6 Mohua Avenue

16 Nola Dawn Avenue
10 Nykki Place

3 Nykki Place

5 Nykki Place

18B Onslow Road

19D Opaheke Road

31 Orion Street

60/4 -7 O'shannessey Street

SALE PRICE

$640,000

$715,000

$700,000

$401,000

$469,000

$749,000

$429,000

$590,000

$680,000

$687,000

$532,000

$570,000

$708,000

$290,000

CV (2017)

$630,000

$600,000

$640,000

$440,000

$470,000

$810,000

$450,000

$680,000

$670,000

$680,000

$550,000

$560,000

$620,000

n/a

t‘u e R h—

W.,

1/2 INT
1080

971 3 Barfoot&Thompson
431 3 Barfoot&Thompson

2 LJ Hooker

U3 INT 2 LJ Hooker
1012
413 2 Unknown
239 4 Bluegates

436 n/a Barfoot&Thompson

414 5 Remax

467 4 Barfoot&Thompson

462 5 Barfoot&Thompson

506 2 Professionals
1285 3 Remax
736 3 Barfoot&Thompson

n/a 2 Unknown

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and

published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded
from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited

~REINZ ,&\
© Awards for -
™ Excellence

(REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.



Properties Sold &
In Papakura
& Surrounds

September 18

ADDRESS SALE PRICE CV (2017)

15 Pakaraka Drive $840,000 $450,000 494 4 Harcourts
17 Pakaraka Drive $840,000 $450,000 494 4 Unknown
Lot 141/989 Papakura-Clevedon $355.000 n/a 467 iz
Road
1&2; (2;/ 989 Papakura-Clevedon $270,000 na na na paﬁgsv?g}? &
I]ic:)ta g/ 989 Papakura-Clevedon $270,000 a na na T
;gt; 3/989 Papakura-Clevedon $234783 na na na T
90 Popokatea Drive $750,000 $780,000 320 4 Ray White
1/160 Porchester Road $552,000 ss00000 Ve R ©:fo0i& Thompson
4 Portofino Point $585,000 $640,000 601 n/a
2/4 Pratt Street $415,000 $450,000 n/a 2 Ray White
21 Red Hill Road $595,000 $600,000 429 3 Professionals
9 Riroriro Close $700,000 $300,000 156 4 Ray White
2/26 Sheehan Avenue $427000 sazo000 V2N 3 LJ Hooker
1= #8  1/6 Snell Avenue $481,000 sag0000 Ve N PR 0015 Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and
published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded
from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited
(REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.

~REINZ )
Q Avardstor " b~ Barfoot&Thompson

Wi



Properties Sold
in Papakura
& Surrounds

September 18

ADDRESS SALEPRICE  CV o)

1/23 South Street $609,500 $580000 "ol 3
1/76 Sutton Crescent $532,000 $520,000 n/a 3
5 Te Aramanu Crescent $860,000 $840,000 506 4 Harveys

23 The Track $775,000 $800,000 346 4 Ray White
1/52 Tironui Road $446,000 sa10000 2% 2
14/27 Tribute Loop $687,000 $390,000 n/a 3 Nationwide
7A View Road $670,000 $680,000 613 4
5 Waione Court $960,000 $1,000,000 753 4 Harcourts
14 Warbler Crescent $760,000 $700,000 269 5 Harcourts
13 Wawatai Drive $1,090,000 $1,150,000 607 4 Harcourts

9 Wilencote Place $860,000 $920,000 749 4 Harcourts

9 Yatterina Avenue $755,000 $740,000 400 4

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and
published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded
from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited
(REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.

MREINZ _%
o E\ Barfoot &Thomps%!

Wi



