

SOLD	ADDRESS	SALE PRICE	<b>CV</b> (2017)	LAND SIZE	BEDROOMS	SOLD BY
	Lot 2087/Stage 7 Addison Avenue	\$765,000	n/a	400	4	Unknown
	9 Allium Avenue	\$1,230,000	\$1,300,000	550	5	Ray White
20	13 Anton Place	\$695,000	\$710,000	451	4	LJ Hooker
	2/45 Ashdown Place	\$500,000	\$510,000	n/a	2	arfoot&Thompson
The state of the s	2 Barberton Terrace	\$750,000	\$800,000	928	5	Ray White
	4 Brooke Road	\$775,000	\$810,000	1103	3	Ray White
	1/23 Cameron Street	\$600,000	\$650,000	1/2 INT 1118	3	Ray White
	8 Cameron Street	\$585,000	\$680,000	481	3	arfoot&Thompson
	32 Capriana Drive	\$970,000	\$980,000	560	4	Ray White
	2/60 Cargill Street	\$460,000	\$480,000	1/2 INT 713	3	Ray White
	77 Castellina Drive	\$1,000,000	\$990,000	561	4	Boulgaris
	2/31 Challen Close	\$540,000	\$530,000	1/2 INT 620	3	Mike Pero
	4 Challen Close	\$662,000	\$620,000	641	3	garfoot & Thompson
	6 Chippewa Place	\$930,000	\$990,000	750	5	arfoot&Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited (REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.



Barfoot & Thompson MREINZ
MICHAEL REAL 2008



SOLD	ADDRESS	SALE PRICE	<b>CV</b> (2017)	LAND SIZE	BEDROOMS	SOLD BY
	8 Chrisarda Place	\$597,000	\$590,000	791	3	Ray White
	3 Citril Place	\$667,000	\$560,000	637	3	garfoot&Thompson_
wru B	146 Clevedon Road	\$610,000	\$620,000	437	3 <u>E</u>	Sarfoot&Thompson_
	19A Clevedon Road	\$725,000	\$760,000	526	3	Bayleys
	6 Cornwall Place	\$923,000	\$920,000	282	3	LJ Hooker
	19 Cosgrave Road	\$725,000	\$790,000	1113	4	garfoot&Thompson
	5 Costa Viva Crescent	\$798,000	\$810,000	221	3	garfoot&Thompson_
The state of the s	Lots 26 TYPEB 2 Courage Road	\$785,000	n/a	223	4	garfoot&Thompson_
War.	Lots 28 TYPEC 2 Courage Road	\$830,000	n/a	n/a	5	garfoot & Thompson
War.	Lots 31 TYPEA 2 Courage Road	\$785,000	n/a	223	4	Sarfoot & Thompson
	1/1 Cross Street	\$580,000	\$540,000	n/a	3	Professionals
	13 Divide Loop	\$664,000	\$620,000	186	3	Harveys
	23 Dominion Road	\$517,500	\$820,000	708	3	Ray White
	52A Fernaig Street	\$670,000	\$690,000	497	3	arfoot&Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited (REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.



Barfoot & Thompson MREINZ
MICHAEL REAL 2008



SOLD	ADDRESS	SALE PRICE	<b>CV</b> (2017)	LAND SIZE	BEDROOMS	SOLD BY
	20 Gaylands Place	\$820,000	\$850,000	871	4	Barfoot & Thompson
	2/40 Gills Avenue	\$610,000	\$620,000	1/2 INT 752	2	Barfoot & Thompson
at the gre	9 Glenburn Place	\$675,000	\$710,000	1166	3	Bayleys
	9 Graham Tagg Close	\$933,000	\$1,030,000	875	4	Harcourts
	6 Greenhaven Avenue	\$550,000	\$580,000	347	3	Harveys
	24A Grove Road	\$710,000	\$750,000	888	4	Barfoot & Thompson
	24 Hanover Place	\$915,000	\$800,000	1012	4	Boulgaris
To the same of the	186 Harbourside Drive	\$1,325,000	\$1,175,000	998	4	Harveys
	1/18 Harper Street	\$484,000	\$470,000	1/2 INT 705	3	First National
	6 Heenans Way	\$1,210,000	\$1,100,000	1246	5	Ray White
	Lot 130 Inishfree Park Stage 6	\$346,957	n/a	n/a	n/a	Unknown
	Lot 133 Inishfree Park Stage 6	\$354,783	n/a	n/a	n/a	Unknown
W	42 Kauri Drive	\$670,000	\$650,000	153	3	Ray White
Ten gang	3 Kauri Lane	\$819,000	\$780,000	898	4	Barfoot&Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited (REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.



Barfoot & Thompson MREINZ

MRE



SOLD	ADDRESS	SALE PRICE	<b>CV</b> (2017)	LAND SIZE	BEDROOMS	SOLD BY
	1/3 Kelvin Road	\$525,000	\$590,000	1/2 INT 784	3	Bluegates
	34 Kelvin Road	\$545,000	\$570,000	652	3	Harcourts
	24 Kereru Rise	\$681,000	\$790,000	517	4 <u>F</u>	arfoot & Thompson
	27 Keri Vista Rise	\$700,000	\$1,120,000	996	5	Bluegates
	27A Keri Vista Rise	\$524,000	n/a	360	2	Bluegates
	24 Kindergarten Drive	\$655,000	\$710,000	660	4	LJ Hooker
PE	3/9 King Edward Avenue	\$650,600	\$660,000	1/3 INT 1012	3 <u>B</u>	arfoot&Thompson_
	54 Kirikiri Drive	\$835,000	\$820,000	518	5	Harveys
	3 Kirrama Place	\$780,000	\$730,000	719	4	Harcourts
	29 Kuhanui Drive	\$1,028,000	\$1,025,000	548	4 E	garfoot&Thompson
7.9 Ha	866 Linwood Road	\$1,550,000	\$1,300,000	7.97ha	n/a	Property Ventures
	61 Longford Park Drive	\$840,000	\$910,000	759	4	Bayleys
	19 Lorelei Place	\$632,500	\$640,000	781	3	Ray White
	8 Maadi Place	\$658,500	\$700,000	457	4	Harcourts

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited (REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.



Barfoot & Thompson MREINZ
MICHAEL REAL 2008



SOLD	ADDRESS	SALE PRICE	<b>CV</b> (2017)	LAND SIZE	BEDROOMS	SOLD BY
	1/33 Manse Road	\$640,000	\$630,000	1/2 INT 1080	2	LJ Hooker
	125 Manuroa Road	\$715,000	\$600,000	971	3	Barfoot&Thompson
HILL	49 Manuroa Road	\$700,000	\$640,000	431	3	Barfoot&Thompson
	2/20 Marne Road	\$401,000	\$440,000	1/3 INT 1012	2	LJ Hooker
	3/78 Marne Road	\$469,000	\$470,000	413	2	Unknown
	6 Mohua Avenue	\$749,000	\$810,000	239	4	Bluegates
	16 Nola Dawn Avenue	\$429,000	\$450,000	436	n/a E	Barfoot&Thompson
	10 Nykki Place	\$590,000	\$680,000	414	5	Remax
THE PARTY OF THE P	3 Nykki Place	\$680,000	\$670,000	467	4 <u>F</u>	Barfoot & Thompson
	5 Nykki Place	\$687,000	\$680,000	462	5 <u>F</u>	Barfoot & Thompson
	18B Onslow Road	\$532,000	\$550,000	506	2	Professionals
-	19D Opaheke Road	\$570,000	\$560,000	1285	3	Remax
	31 Orion Street	\$708,000	\$620,000	736	3 <u>F</u>	Barfoot&Thompson
O Shirt Confession	60/4 -7 O'shannessey Street	\$290,000	n/a	n/a	2	Unknown

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited (REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.



Barfoot & Thompson MREINZ
MARKINZ
MARK



SOLD	ADDRESS	SALE PRICE	<b>CV</b> (2017)	LAND SIZE	BEDROOMS	SOLD BY
	15 Pakaraka Drive	\$840,000	\$450,000	494	4	Harcourts
	17 Pakaraka Drive	\$840,000	\$450,000	494	4	Unknown
	Lot 141/989 Papakura-Clevedon Road	\$355,000	n/a	467	n/a	arfoot & Thompson
	Lot 2/989 Papakura-Clevedon Road	\$270,000	n/a	n/a	n/a	Pakuranga & Howick
	Lot 3/989 Papakura-Clevedon Road	\$270,000	n/a	n/a	n/a	Unknown
	Lot 8/989 Papakura-Clevedon Road	\$234,783	n/a	n/a	n/a	Unknown
	90 Popokatea Drive	\$750,000	\$780,000	320	4	Ray White
THE IT IS	1/160 Porchester Road	\$552,000	\$500,000	1/2 INT 883	3	garfoot&Thompson
	4 Portofino Point	\$585,000	\$640,000	601	n/a	arfoot&Thompson
T <sub>2</sub> n	2/4 Pratt Street	\$415,000	\$450,000	n/a	2	Ray White
	21 Red Hill Road	\$595,000	\$600,000	429	3	Professionals
	9 Riroriro Close	\$700,000	\$300,000	156	4	Ray White
	2/26 Sheehan Avenue	\$427,000	\$470,000	1/2 INT 779	3	LJ Hooker
	1/6 Snell Avenue	\$481,000	\$440,000	1/2 INT 708	2	arfoot&Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited (REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.



Barfoot & Thompson



SOLD	ADDRESS	SALE PRICE	<b>CV</b> (2017)	LAND SIZE	BEDROOMS	SOLD BY
	1/23 South Street	\$609,500	\$580,000	1/3 INT 1373	3	arfoot&Thompson_
	1/76 Sutton Crescent	\$532,000	\$520,000	n/a	3 <u>E</u>	arfoot&Thompson
	5 Te Aramanu Crescent	\$860,000	\$840,000	506	4	Harveys
	23 The Track	\$775,000	\$800,000	346	4	Ray White
	1/52 Tironui Road	\$446,000	\$410,000	1/6 SH 2575	2	garfoot&Thompson
	14/27 Tribute Loop	\$687,000	\$390,000	n/a	3	Nationwide
	7A View Road	\$670,000	\$680,000	613	4	garfoot & Thompson
Aller	5 Waione Court	\$960,000	\$1,000,000	753	4	Harcourts
	14 Warbler Crescent	\$760,000	\$700,000	269	5	Harcourts
	13 Wawatai Drive	\$1,090,000	\$1,150,000	607	4	Harcourts
dian.	9 Wilencote Place	\$860,000	\$920,000	749	4	Harcourts
	9 Yatterina Avenue	\$755,000	\$740,000	400	4 <u>E</u>	Sarfoot & Thompson

This publication shows data regarding a wide selection of published residential property sales that have recently occurred. It includes information from multiple sources and published reports of sales made by most Real Estate agencies and may include private sales. Where data is not publicly available, an individual sale may have been excluded from the average results and tallies shown in this report. Every reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information. Barfoot and Thompson Limited (REA2008) accepts no responsibility should the contents of this market report prove to be incomplete or incorrect.

